3338 Biochemistry 1989, 28, 3338-3345
Magnetic Resonance Spectral Characterization of the Heme Active Site of
Coprinus cinereus peroxidase?
Gudrun S. Lukat, Kenton R. Rodgers, Mark N. Jabro, and Harold M. Goff*
Department of Chemistry, University of Iowa, Iowa City, Iowa 52242
Received July 26, 1988; Revised Manuscript Received November 30, 1988
ABSTRACT: Examination of the peroxidase isolated from the inkcap Basidiomycete Coprinus cinereus shows
that the 42 000-dalton enzyme contains a protoheme IX prosthetic group. Reactivity assays and the electronic

/ \
A B
FIGURE 4: Structure and numbering system for (A) hemin and
deuterohemin and (B) histidine coordinated to the iron.
sensitive to the identity of the proximal amino acid ligand. The
signal for the Coprinus peroxidase/CO adduct is located at
207.2 ppm from the external tetramethylsilane reference. This
resonance position is consistent with the coordination of a
proximal histidine ligand in Coprinus peroxidase (Behere et
al., 1985a). The visible spectrum of the ferrous CO adduct
is also supportive of histidine as the proximal ligand (see Table
1).
Proton and Deuterium N M R  Spectroscopy. The proton
N M R  spectra of native Coprinus peroxidase resemble those
of other high-spin ferric hemoproteins with numerous broad
signals in the far-downfield spectral region. Proton NMR
spectra of the three isoenzymes are identical and are super-
imposable on the spectrum of the mixture. Comparison of the
proton NMR spectrum of native Coprinus peroxidase with the
2H NMR spectrum of Coprinus peroxidase reconstituted with
1-, 3-, 5, or 8-methyl-deuterated deuterohemin or with 1,3-
dimethyl-deuterated protohemin confirms assignment of the
peaks at 65.8, 73.6, and 87.0 ppm as heme methyl resonances
(see Figures 4 and 5). Integration of these three methyl
resonances in the proton NMR spectrum (Figure 5A) suggests
that an exchangeable proton is present under the furthest
downfield peak. In H 2 0 ,  the ratio of peak area is
2.00:0.96: 1.34 (65.8 ppm:73.6 ppm:87.0 ppm). Therefore, the
resonance at 65.8 ppm accounts for the protons of two methyl
groups (which are resolved at temperatures higher than 33
"C); the 73.6 ppm peak represents one methyl group. The
far-downfield resonance arises from four protons. When the
integration is carried out on a proton NMR spectrum of the
native enzyme which has been equilibrated in D20 for 1 week,
the ratio of peak areas is 2.00:0.90:1.09. This 19% decrease
in relative area of the resonance at 87.0 ppm indicates that
the fourth proton is slowly exchanged with the solvent. Further
evidence for a single fourth proton comes from the proton
NMR spectrum of Coprinus peroxidase reconstituted with
deuterohemin with all four methyl groups highly deuterated.
A broad peak of significant intensity is still observed at 87.0
PPm.
Integration of the proton resonances observed for Coprinus
peroxidase reconstituted with protohemin of varying fractional
deuteration at the methyl positions also affords tentative as-
signments of the heme methyl proton resonances (see Figure
5C). Table I1 lists the calculated ratios of peak areas (65.8
ppm:73.6 ppm:87.0 ppm) for all the possible permutations of
heme methyl group assignments. The area of the 65.8 ppm
resonance is normalized to 1. The ratio calculated for the
combination 1-CH3 and 5-CH3 at 65.8 ppm, 8-CH3 at 73.6
ppm, and 3-CH3 at 87.0 ppm, 1.00:0.76:1.36, is the best match
I . . I . .  I . . . . , . . . .  I . ,  I . . ,  I I I I I
90 80 70 60 50 40
PPM
FIGURE 5 :  (A) 300-MHz proton NMR spectrum of the region